Manish Shukla, (Membership No. 31768), of  
M/s. Manish Shukla & Associates, Cost Auditor, Mumbai, who were appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company 
to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the Financial Year 2021-2022, amounting to ₹ 1,75,000/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Seventy Five Thousand only) plus re-imbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred by them in 
connection with the aforesaid audit be and is hereby ratified.”

5. 	 To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification (s), the following resolution as an ORDINARY

[...]

Due to COVID Pandemic, the Company had submitted disclosure of Related Party Transaction after 30 days from the date 
of publication of its standalone and consolidated financial results as per Regulation 23 sub-regulation 9 of SEBI (LODR), 
Regulation, 2015.

iii.	 The Company has paid the Penalty of ` 13,75,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand only) to National 
Stock Exchange of India Limited on 5th November 2020, 8th December 2020 and 18th February, 2020 and Rs.9,20,000/-  
(` Nine Lakhs Twenty Thousand only) to BSE Limited on 8th December, 2020 and 18th February, 2020 respectively for non 
compliance of Regulation 17(1)(c) of Listing Regulations regarding delay in appointment of Directors by the stipulated 
date i.e. 30th April, 2020 and the Company had also appointed two more directors on its Board and complied with the

[...]

(givedetails)

Penalty Regulation 33 of SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015.

Delay in 
appointing two 
more directors 
on the 
Board of the 
Company as 
per Regulation 
17(1)(c) of 
SEBI LODR 
requirements.

` 13,75,000/-  
(` Thirteen Lakhs 
Seventy Five 
Thousand only) paid 
as penalty on 5th 
November 2020, 8th 
December 2020 and 
18th February, 2020 
respectively to NSE 
Ltd. & ` 9,20,000/-  
(` Nine Lakhs Twenty 
Thousand only) 
paid as penalty on 
8th December 2020 
and 18th February, 
2020 respectively 
to BSE Ltd. for 
non compliance of 
Regulation 17(1)
(c) SEBI (Listing 
O b l i g a t i o n s 
and Disclosure 
R e q u i r e m e n t s ) 
Regulations, 2015.

SEBI (Securities

[...]

Refer Note No. 21.3 of the Financial 
Statements.

(l) 	 Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures:
	 58,199 Zero Coupon Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures (OFCDs) of face values of ` 1,000/- each (` One Thousand 

each) of the aggregate nominal value of ` 5,81,99,000/- (` Five Crore Eighty One Lac Ninety Nine Thousand only) have 
remained unpaid as on 31st March 2020.

Zero Coupon Optionally Fully Convertible Debenture Holders had a right to convert the same into Equity Shares of the 
Company between 1st November 2008 and 30th April 2012, at higher of:
(i)	 67% of the 3 months average weekly closing high low price per share quoted on the BSE preceding the date of notice